Agreement; and (b) 2,747,000 Offer Shares received from the valid acceptances under the
Offer, neither the Offeror nor parties acting in concert with it had (a) acquired or agreed to
acquire any Shares or rights over the Shares during the Offer Period; or (b) borrowed or lent
any relevant securities (as defined under Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the
Company during the Offer Period.

– 4 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (based on information
received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the date of
this joint announcement) (a) immediately before the Completion; (b) immediately after the
Completion and before the commencement of the Offer Period; and (c) immediately after
the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion and before

the commencement of
the Offer Period

Immediately after the close of
the Offer and as at the date of

this joint announcement

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1)

The Offeror and parties
acting in concert with it
(excluding the Vendor) 160,000,000 29.63 300,000,000 55.56 302,747,000 56.06

The Vendor 172,500,000 31.94 32,500,000 6.02 32,500,000 6.02

Fast Upward Investment
Development Limited
(Note 2) 32,500,000 6.02 32,500,000 6.02 32,500,000 6.02

Public Shareholders
Mr. Cheung Kam Fai 40,000,000 7.41 40,480,000 7.50 40,480,000 7.50
Other public Shareholders 135,000,000 25.00 134,520,000 24.90 131,773,000 24.40

Total: 540,000,000 100.00 540,000,000 100.00 540,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding
them.

(2)	 Fast Upward Investment Development Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Pu Li Wei, an executive
Director, who is deemed to be interested in the 32,500,000 Shares held by Fast Upward Investment
Development Limited under the SFO.

– 5 –

SETTLEMENT OF THE OFFER

Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting seller’s ad valorem stamp
duty in respect of acceptances of the Offer) payable for the Offer Shares tendered under